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-- MIC H~ ·" ST ATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING -----
VIETNAM PROJECT • OPFICE OF COORDINATOR 

Mr. R. D. 'lhurston, Chief 
Pullie Sarety Branch 

June 3, 1959 

Technical Assistance Training St ff 
International Cooperation Adlllinistration 
Washington 25. n.c. 
Dear Mr. Thurstons 

Thank you for your letter ot June l concerning Mr . Chanh • 
.As a matter of fact Mr. Sheinbaum had just diecu9sed with 
Mr. Theo Hall arrangements for Hr. ChanJI ' s visit to 
Washington on June 15-17. 

Mr. Chanh will be arriving 1n Washington on June 13 on 
Capital 104 at 5r02 p.m. He Hill be accompanied by Mr. 
La Van Bung, a participant from. bis laboratory who has 
been studying at !of>U aince last September. 

Mr. Qianh will depart from New Y::>rk for London on June 21. 
The time or his departure on the 17th for New York has not 
been set. Both he and ¥4". Hung will go to New York via 
Greyhound Bus. 

ln addition to 1is work at tha ool!ce laboratory on campus , 
Mr. Chanh has visited the police laboratories in Chicago, 
Madison and Cleveland with a member of the police administra­
tion echool.taeulty. At the State Laboratory he spent three 
days observing the work done there. 

Please find enclosed a cow or Mr. Chanh ' s bio-cata fonn. 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 

Encz Bio-data form 

MICH. STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

VIETNAM PROJECT . OFFICE OF COORDINATOR

June 3, 1959

Mr. R. D. Thurston, Chief
Public Safety Branch
Technical Assistance Training Staff
International Cooperation Administration
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Thurston:

Thank you for your letter of June 1 concerning Mr. Chanh.
As a matter of fact Mr. Sheinbaum had just discussed with
Mr. Theo Hall arrangements for Mr. Chanh's visit to
Washington on June 15-17.

Mr. Chanh will be arriving in Washington on June 13 on
Capital 104 at 5:02 p.m. He will be accompanied by Mr.
La Van Hung, a participant from his laboratory who has
been studying at MSU since last September.

Mr. Chanh will depart from New York for London on June 21.
The time of his departure on the 17th for New York has not
been set. Both he and Mr. Hung will go to New York via
Greyhound Bus.

In addition to his work at the police laboratory on campus,
Mr. Chanh has visited the police laboratories in Chicago,
Madison and Cleveland with a member of the police administra-
tion school. faculty. At the State Laboratory he spent three
days observing the work done there.

Please find enclosed a copy of Mr. Chanh's bio-data form.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham

Enc: Bio-data form



Mrs . Irene Neell y 
5031 Alta Vista Road 
Bethesda, Maryland 

Dear Mrs . Ne lly: 

June 5, 1959 

Thia 110l'Ding we received your cheek for salary, no. 281220, 
returned vlth letter saying that the ala'tY payment perio 
should have included the 16th through the 19th ln additio 
to tbe days covered by the sala1:'7 c ck. Elsie was able to 
get in touch with Mr . Shelby to verify that our understanding 
was correct, and we have issued another payl:oll card to cover 
the additional four days . We ~e, therefore. returni thta 
check for 7our ouae . The four days• salary will be cover 
in the ehec:k issued at the next regular pay ped.od , Friday• 
Juno 12, aad we will forward it to you . 

In reference to the beginning elate of your employment , we 
Tefer you to our l etter of .May S, l9S9, in which we tated 
that s lary as being computed on a Sunday•tbrough-Saturday 
basis and therefore your first check did cover the period 
begtnniy April S • although thia ls a bit at variance with 
the "pay e'Qded" date as stamped in the upper left hand 
corner of your statement of eamings with each check. If 
you will add up the nUIDDer of days covefed bi the "time" 
box of your statement of earnings for Che checks you have 
received, tbeae should equal th actual nUlllber of days you 
were erviq as interpreter vlth our project. fl'Olll April S 
through May 19, lncluatve.. Aiccordin to our count, thi should 
be 4' clays , and a total of $900 gross arntngs . 

U there ie any further question. pl ase do not hesitate to 
write to us . 

Att . Check No . 281220 

Sincerely, 

(Kr . ) Dowis M. Deltoning 
Assistant to the Coordinator 

June 5, 1959

Mrs. Irene Neelly
5031 Alta Vista Road
Bethesda, Maryland

Dear Mrs. Neelly:

This morning we received your check for salary, no. 281220,
returned with letter saying that the salary payment period
should have included the 16th through the 19th in addition
to the days covered by the salary check. Elsie was able to
get in touch with Mr. Shelby to verify that our understanding
was correct, and we have issued another payroll card to cover
the additional four days. We are, therefore, returning this
check for your ouse. The four days' salary will be covered
in the check issued at the next regular pay period, Friday,
June 12, and we will forward it to you.

In reference to the beginning date of your employment, we
refer you to our letter of May 5, 1959, in which we stated
that salary was being computed on a Sunday-through-Saturday
basis and therefore your first check did cover the period
beginning April 5, although this is a bit at variance with
the "pay ended" date as stamped in the upper left hand
corner of your statement of earnings with each check. If

you will add up the number of days covered in the "time"
box of your statement of earnings for the checks you have
received, these should equal the actual number of days you
were serving as interpreter with our project, from April 5
through May 19, inclusive. According to our count, this should
be 45 days, and a total of $900 gross earnings.

If there is any further question, please do not hesitate to
write to us.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) Doris M. DeKoning
Assistant to the Coordinator

Att. Check No. 281220



TO a Hovard Hoyt D.ATEl ~ 

SUBJECTt Polie Leaders (II 190) 

Pl e find o a copy or Mr. Huon ' 1 tter to • • SheinbaUJl. 
I know that by now th gentl rrived. b ck in Vie 

cc I BOW'a:rd al 

top-ovew in 
in Vi tn 
LiJ'lGton mid 

ey1n 
basay of l'iis 

h no difficulti one he is on M.a own in ooon 

DATE: June 5, 1959Howard HoytTO:

Elsie CunninghamFROM:

SUBJECT: Police Leaders (# 190)

Please find enclosed a copy of Mr. Huong's letter to Mr. Sheinbaum.
I know that by now these gentlemen have arrived back in Vietnam.

Mr. Chanh will be leaving here on June 13 with brief stop-overs in
Washington, New York and London. He is due to arrive in Vietnam
on June 28. At his request, I am sending Huong to Washington and
New York with him. I have also alerted the Vietnamese Embassy in
Washington and requested that they inform the London Embassy of his
arrival.

I trust that be has no difficulties once he is on his own in London
and Singapore.

Howard WaltmanCC:



MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAIL ING ADDRESS: MSU-USOM 

AMERICAN E MBA SSY 

SAIGON - VIET N AM 

GENERAL OFFICE: 

1 } 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR 

OFFICE OF THE CH I EF ADVISO R 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Coordinator 

Chief Advisor 

Lost PAA Ticket 

June 10; 1959 

~ 

TELEPH. NUMBl!R : 22.022. 21 . 528 

21.891 · 2L991 

PAA/Saigon would have to ask us to deposit local currency for the 
reissued ticket for Nguyen Cong Chanh since there is a chance that 
the lost ticket will be used. If we are to make such a deposit, 
we must get authorization from the Government of Vietnam since we 
purchase tickets at the 35 to 1 rate of exchange. I would 
prefer not to do this if you can deposit dollars instead in East 
Lansing. Since Mr. Chanh will not be coming back until after 
June} , any additional travel costs for participants would be 
picked up at that date under the dollar contract anyway, and 
your use of funds for this purpose could, therefore, be considered 
legitimate. 

If, for some reason, this cannot be done with dollars let 
know, and we will ask the GVN to authorize such a deposit. 
do, it may be very hard on Mr. Chanh. 

me 
If we 

RHS/dcm 

cc: Mr. Griffin 

RECEIVED 

JUN 171959 
MIW .. !ST T£ UN iVEiRSllY 

~UHll'll. f .. OUCT 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP
MAILING ADDRESS: MSU-USOM GENERAL OFFICE:
AMERICAN EMBASSY

137, DUONG PASTEURSAICON - VIETNAM

CABLE ADDRESS : MICHGOVBUR TELEPH. NUMBER : 22.022-21.528

21,891 21.991OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADVISOR June 10, 1959

TO: Coordinator

RAS
FROM: Chief Advisor

Lost PAA TicketSUBJECT:

PAA/Saigon would have to ask us to deposit local currency for the
reissued ticket for Nguyen Cong Chanh since there is a chance that
the lost ticket will be used. If we are to make such a deposit,
we must get authorization from the Government of Vietnam since we
purchase tickets at the 35 to 1 rate of exchange. I would

prefer not to do this if you can deposit dollars instead in East
Lansing. Since Mr. Chanh will not be coming back until after
June30, any additional travel costs for participants would be
picked up at that date under the dollar contract anyway, and
your use of funds for this purpose could, therefore, be considered
legitimate.

If, for some reason, this cannot be done with dollars let me
know, and we will ask the GVN to authorize such a deposit. If we

do, it may be very hard on Mr. Chanh.

RHS/dcm

cc: Mr. Griffin

RECEIVED

JUN1 7 1959

MICH. STATE UNIVERSITY
VIETNAM PROJECT



Mr. Robert Thurston 
Police Administration Division 
International Cooperation Administration 
Washington 2~, D. c. 

Dear Mr.. Thurston i 

June ll, 19 59 

There has been a recent change in plans and Mr. Nguyen Cong Chanh 
will not leave the United States until July 2nd. However, he bas 
-pecirically requested that his stay 1n ashington remain the 
same and that he be allowed to go to Buffalo, New York on June 21st 
and return to New York City on June 23rd for an additional week. 

He is presently wait listed on several flights to London on July 2nd 
and we do not expect confirmation o:f this flight before his departure 
on Saturday, June 13th. 

EMC:nm 

Sincerely yours , 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

June 11, 1959

Mr. Robert Thurston
Police Administration Division
International Cooperation Administration
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Thurston:

There has been a recent change in plans and Mr. Nguyen Cong Chanh
will not leave the United States until July 2nd. However, he has
specifically requested that his stay in Washington remain the
same and that he be allowed to go to Buffalo, New York on June 21st
and return to New York City on June 23rd for an additional week.

He is presently wait listed on several flights to London on July 2nd
and we do not expect confirmation of this flight before his departure
on Saturday, June 13th.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EMC:



Mr. A. J. de la -fare 
British »nbae 
Washington, n.c. 

Dear Mr. de 1 ec 

J\ln ll, 1959 

There has bean a recent change in plan d • Nguyen Cong Chanh 
Y.1.11 not le :Ye the United States ror London until July 2nd. At 
present we have no confirmed flight reservation for hi trip from 
Nev York to London on Juq 2nd. How v r , hope that the apace 
can be confirmed during hie in Washin ton r Jun 13th to the 
17th. 

I am eur • 'l'ruor.g Buu KhE!Dh at the basay of Vi tnam would be in 
a position to h ve this information aa soon as it vas available. 

At Mr. Chanh' reque t., he 'Will o~ r in in London ror tvo days 
and then return directly to Saigon. 

SKStEMCt 

Stanloy K. Sheinbaum 
Coordinator 

June 11, 1959

Mr. A. J. de la Mare
British Embassy
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. de la Mare:

There has been a recent change in plans and Mr. Nguyen Cong Chanh
will not leave the United States for London until July 2nd. At
present we have no confirmed flight reservation for his trip from
New York to London on July 2nd. However, we hope that the space
can be confirmed during his stay in Washington from June 13th to the
17th.

I am sure Mr. Truong Buu Khanh at the Embassy of Vietnam would be in
a position to have this information as soon as it was available.

At Mr. Chanh's request, he will only remain in London for two days
and then return directly to Saigon.

Sincerely yours,

Stanley K. Sheinbaum
Coordinator

SKS:EMC:nm



' 

?Ot Boward HQI"\ 

FROM1 El#ie ~ 

DAftt June 121 19$9 

SUDJECTt Nguyen Gong Ohadl 
{#]$$) 

W'e have dumge Nit., Cha:nh •s itinerary to give him an additional tat~ 
in New Yon Cit[ and he will now depart ror London on Jul,y 2nd. .A.t. b1a 
specific requetft ve b,4Vt): allo\ted only t1'iO ~ for de and t."ten 
~te :return via Singapore. According to this itinerary, ~. Chanb 
will be arriving 1n Saigon on Pan Americen f'lilbt. 866 on J\ily 7th from 
Singapore. 

Howard HoytTO:

FROM: Elsie Cunningham

June 12, 1959DATE:

SUBJECT: Nguyen Cong Chanh
(#195)

We have changed Mr. Chanh's itinerary to give him an additional ten days
in New York City and he will now depart for London on July 2nd. At his
specific request we have allotted only two days for London and then
immediate return via Singapore. According to this itinerary, Mr. Chanh
will be arriving in Saigon on Pan American flight 866 on July 7th from
Singapore.

Howard WaltmanCC:



MSU - V - 18 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MA ILI NG A DD RESS : MSU - USOM 

A MER I CAN E M BASSY 

SA I GON - V IETN AM 

GENERA L OFFICE: 

l 3 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

C ABLE ADDRESS I MJCHGOVBUR June 16, 1959 

TO Elsie Cunningham 

FROM Howard L. Waltman~ 

T ELEPH . NUMBER : 22.022-21 .~28 

S AI GON : 3 8 3 - 3 8 4 

SUBJECT: No. 143 - Participant Chanh (Ref. your memo No. 190) 

I was surprised to see that Mr. Chanh left E . Lansing on 
June 13th. Your memo to Howard Hoyt was the first indication 
we had that he was not going to stay for the recommended pe­
riod of training. As far as I know the Directorate General 
of Police and Security did not change the length of the train­
ing period . In my memo No . 133 I reported receipt of the 
decree authorizing a 3 month extension from June 1st. 

Can you please fill me in on the details concerning the 
decision for him to return home at this time. 

cc: Hoyt 

MSU V 16

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

RASVIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

SENERAL OFFICE:MAILING ADDRESS : MSU-USOM
AMERICAN EMBASSY 137, DUONG PASTEUR
SAIGON - VIETNAM

TELEPH. NUMBER : 22.022.21.528

June 16, 1959 SAIGON : 383-384CABLE ADDRESS: MICHGOVBUR

TO Elsie Cunningham:

L. Waltman HWFROM : Howard

SUBJECT: No. 143 - Participant Chanh (Ref. your memo No. 190)

I was surprised to see that Mr. Chanh left E. Lansing on
June 13th. Your memo to Howard Hoyt was the first indication
we had that he was not going to stay for the recommended pe-
riod of training. As far as I know the Directorate General
of Police and Security did not change the length of the train-
ing period. In my memo No. 133 I reported receipt of the
decree authorizing a 3 month extension from June 1st.

Can you please fill me in on the details concerning the
decision for him to return home at this time.

cc: Hoyt



'!'01 Cb'ief 

FROM1 Klsie Cunningham 

DATES June 18, 1959 

SUBJEC I ID t AA Tick t (120S - Ref• Yo r o or 6/10) 

ore givin • Chanh the PAA ticket rm here to Saigon, • Mill 
r ueated hill to sign a rel • I und tand it., th.ta r l e 
that he would l'esponsible 11' ticket turns up vi t.hin th three 
month's period. However, the M.s.u. dress is on thia rel 1 and 

would, o! cour e, P47 thie. 

At f()r how the ticket w s 1ost1 thi still ia an unsolv probl • 
recollection th t • Olanh' ticket to College Tr vel 

along vith those ot tr e othor lice lead • Mr. CP.anb ta that 
he turned ner th ticket.a to Buon llho aubsequent4' gave me all of 
the tie ror r issue while th police leaden e in "7. t itlg. 
However• I w 1n the Colle e Tr :v office rec ntly taben thorough 
search vu de ror these tickets. 

I do not · ot t th se tickets e ctAially lost 1n the sense th.at 
someone else can uee tn tor tr-a rtatton, but I know that Pan A."Beri<:an 

t protect th elves in a CG like this . 

COl J bn Griffin 

Chief AdvisorTO:

Elsie CunninghamFROM:

June 18, 1959DATE:

SUBJECT: Lost PAA Ticket (#205 - Ref: Your memo of 6/10)

Before giving Mr. Chanh the PAA ticket from here to Saigon, Mr. Miller
requested him to sign a release. As I understand it, this release means
that he would be responsible if the ticket turns up within the three
month's period. However, the M.S.U. address is on this release, and
we would, of course, pay this.

As for how the ticket was lost, this still is an unsolved problem.
My recollection is that Mr. Chanh's ticket was given to College Travel
along with those of the other police leaders. Mr. Chanh states that
he turned over these tickets to Huong who subsequently gave me all of
the tickets for reissue while the police leaders were in East Lansing.
However, I was in the College Travel office recently when a thorough
search was made for these tickets.

I do not expect that these tickets are actually lost in the sense that
someone else can use them for transportation, but I know that Pan American
must protect themselves in a case like this.

John Griffincc:



• Nguyen Duo Thanh 
Fechtel Associates 
1261 Broadway 
New York 11 New York 

Dear Mr. Thanh: 

June 22, 19 59 

On June 23rd Mr. Nguyen Cong Cbanb will be returning to New York for 
an additional ten days prior to his departure for London and Saigon. 
On his earlier visit to NeN' York ~r. Chanh was accompanied by another 
participant who has been in the United States since la.st September. 
However, on his second visit, l-ir. Chanh vill be in New Y<>rk City 
unaccompanied. He does not speak English very vell and I feel that 
it might be helpful if he had an opportunity to meet some of the 
Vietnamese who live in New York. 

Mr. Chanh is head of the police laboratory in Saigon and arrived in 
this country at the same time as Messrs . Huong, Ve, 3ay and Phong. 
During most of his stay he has been in the laboratory or the police 
adm1nistr3tion school here. In addition, he has visited Chicago, 
Cleveland, Madison and Washington, n.c. 

Ir you have the opportunity to meet Mr. Chanh I would certainly 
appreciate anything you might be able to do for him. He will be 
staying at the 1aodstock Hotel. 

EMC:nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

June 22, 1959

Mr. Nguyen Duc Thanh
Fechtel Associates
1261 Broadway
New York 1, New York

Dear Mr. Thanh:

On June 23rd Mr. Nguyen Cong Chanh will be returning to New York for
an additional ten days prior to his departure for London and Saigon.
On his earlier visit to New York Mr. Chanh was accompanied by another
participant who has been in the United States since last September.
However, on his second visit, Mr. Chanh will be in New York City
unaccompanied. He does not speak English very well and I feel that
it might be helpful if he had an opportunity to meet some of the
Vietnamese who live in New York.

Mr. Chanh is head of the police laboratory in Saigon and arrived in
this country at the same time as Messrs. Huong, Ve, Bay and Phong.
During most of his stay he has been in the laboratory of the police
administration school here. In addition, he has visited Chicago,
Cleveland, Madison and Washington, D.C.

If you have the opportunity to meet Mr. Chanh I would certainly
appreciate anything you might be able to do for him. He will be
staying at the Woodstock Hotel.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EMC:nm



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Howard alt.man 

Elsie Cunn1ngh811l 

June 231 19 59 

SUBJEO'l'r Participant Cb.anh (6211 - Ref. #lh3) 

Kr. Chanh was pprised or the tact that l bad a thr month •s 
extension tor hu stay in the United Stat before his departure from 
campus ror Washington ~ Nev York. How ver, frankly speaking, I do not 
believe that he wae able to grasp surrici nt.JT th information presented 
to him to warrant his remaining on the M.s.u. campus longer. His lack 
Of Ehglish constituted a real barrier. 

At all stages we consulted Mr. Chanh on his wish for the pro 
arrangements . I am definitely of the opinion that any traveling or moving 
about would require an interpreter. W were able to bridge this prllblem 
very nicely at this time but o~ by availing ourselves or the ti?:.te 
between terms vero w able to take the OP"' rtunity to have Hung aecor.ipany 
him on the trips . 

Howard WaltmanTO:

Elsie CunninghamFROM:

June 23, 1959DATE:

SUBJECT: Participant Chanh (#211 - Ref. #143)

Mr. Chanh was apprised of the fact that he had a three month's
extension for his stay in the United States before his departure from
campus for Washington and New York. However, frankly speaking, I do not
believe that he was able to grasp sufficiently the information presented
to him to warrant his remaining on the M.S.U. campus longer. His lack
of English constituted a real barrier.

At all stages we consulted Mr. Chanh on his wishes for the program
arrangements. I am definitely of the opinion that any traveling or moving
about would require an interpreter. We were able to bridge this problem
very nicely at this time but only by availing ourselves of the time
between terms were we able to take the opportunity to have Hung accompany
him on these trips.



TO 

FROM 

June 23, 1959 

: The Coordinator 

: Howard L. Waltman 

SUBJECT: No . 145 - Major Phong Paokages 

I have Elsie' s response to Ralph ' s memorandum on Major 
Phong ' s use of the F"PO . For your added infornation, I 
would like to report that several packages have come 
through the FPO for Phong but they were smaller parcels 
and contained only reading material relative to his 
studies . 

The large package that st j.mulated Ralph ' 2 memo to Elsie 
io somewhat of a my~tery . The invoices which came to 
me f r om the shipper came via FPO, but upon speaking to 
Phong about it , he said that this large package is oom­
ing to me c/o 137 Pasteur rather than our FPO address . 
Should this be the ease then there i ~ nothing to worry 
about . 

RECEIVED
June 23, 1959

1959

The CoordinatorTO :

: Howard I. WaltmanFROM

SUBJECT: No. 145 - Major Phong Packages

I have Elsie's response to Ralph's memorandum on Major
Phong's use of the FPO. For your added information, I
would like to report that several packages have come
through the FPO for Phong but they were smaller parcels
and contained only reading material relative to his
studies.

The large package that stimulated Ralph's memo to Elsie
is somewhat of a mystery. The invoices which came to
me from the shipper came via FPO, but upon speaking to
Phong about it, he said that this large package is com-
ing to me c/o 137 Pasteur rather than our FPO address.
Should this be the case then there is nothing to worry
about.
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